
 

High Wycombe Town Committee agenda 
Date: Tuesday 17 January 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Angell, M Ayub, S Barrett, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green (Vice-
Chairman), S Guy, D Hayday, O Hayday, A Hussain, I Hussain, M Hussain, M Hussain, 
M Hussain JP, M Knight, S Raja (Chairman), N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell 
and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 3 - 6 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 November 2022  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest   

 
 

 
4 EVENTS IN THE TOWN CENTRE  
 Presentation by Melanie Williams.  

 
 

 
5 SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET 2022/23 7 - 26 
    
6 WORK PROGRAMME 27 - 28 
    
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 14 March 2023 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Town Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 22 
NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7PM AND CONCLUDING AT 8.45PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Barrett, K Bates, A Baughan, T Green (in the Chair), D Hayday, O Hayday, A Hussain, I Hussain, 
M Hussain, M Hussain JP, M Knight, N Rana, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
 John Callaghan, Noreen Hussain, Shabnam Ali, Fiorella Mugari, John Harvey, Linda Francis Michaela 
Pottle, Rupert Zierler and Iram Malik. 
 
 
  
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Raja, Clarke, Guy, Alam, Smith and Maz 

Hussain. Also: Rachael Matthews. 
  

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee held on 4 
October be confirmed as a true record. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 An interest was declared by Councillor A Hussain at minute No 4 in relation to Bull Lane service 
yard as he was the proprietor of two shops in the area under discussion. 
  

4 LOCAL ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 

 A report was submitted which recommended the schemes to be funded from the local 
allocation of CIL to be included in the medium term financial plan. 
  
 Members were informed that it was within their gift to approve or amend the schemes/projects 
as they saw fit, and to recommend other projects not highlighted within the report. Table 1 of 
the report summarised the current level of CIL present, which amounted to a total of over £1m. 
Table 2 indicated the existing/outstanding commitments, which amounted to £738.50 leaving a 
remainder of £283,835 to be   allocated.  The presenting officer also gave mention to some of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



the traffic calming schemes which amounted to a cost of £56,142. It had been proposed by the 
Community Board that it fund 50% of this, with the remaining amount being requested from the 
High Wycombe Town Committee CIL. 
  
Members considered the report before them with a number of comments and observations 
being made. The matter of the Arniston Avenue project was raised for which the budget was no 
longer available. It was proposed that similar projects be brought back onto the table for further 
consideration. Another Member referred to the Bull Lane service Yard gates stating that the 
£15k commitment was insufficient as Travel Lodge had not made the contribution that had been 
hoped for. Another Member proposed that a total amount of £50k be allocated to conducting a 
feasibility study to explore the Arniston Avenue scheme to include funding for dedicated officer 
time. 
  
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that; 
  

(i)                  A sum of £50,000 be allocated in the Council’s budget towards a feasibility study for 
improvements to Arniston Avenue shopping parade  

  
(ii)                A sum of £17,752 be allocated in the Council’s budget for the Coates Lane traffic 

calming and parking subject to the discussions by the working group 
  

(iii)              A sum of £35,088 be allocated in the Council’s budget for the traffic calming 
measures proposed on Bowerdean Road  

  
It was noted that the Infrastructure Funding Statement detailing how section 106 monies and 
CIL receipts will be allocated and have been used over 2021-22 will be published soon and a link 
to the document will be shared with Members early next calendar year. (For information, 
previous years IFS’s may be viewed at Infrastructure funding statement | Buckinghamshire 
Council.) 
  

5 E- SCOOTER SAFETY REPORT 
 

 A presentation was conducted on the safety of e scooters within the town. Members were 
requested to note the safety statistics within the town and the other trial schemes which 
operated in Buckinghamshire namely Aylesbury and Princes Risborough. The presenting officer 
reported that trials of e scooters had begun in 2020. 
  
A number of concerns were raised by Members including the low number of under- age reckless 
riders that had been banned and ways in which these figures could be increased, together with 
the level of unreported incidents that took place.  Other concerns related to riders not wearing 
helmets and the inability to enforce that they be worn.    
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

6 HIGH WYCOMBE REGENERATION STRATEGY 
 

 An update on the High Wycombe Regeneration Strategy was provided. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the officer be thanked for her attendance.    
  

7 QUARTER 2 BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT 
 

Page 4

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/planning-reporting/infrastructure-funding-statement/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/planning-reporting/infrastructure-funding-statement/


 Members were requested to note the Q2 forecast position for 2022/23 and the forecast impact 
on working balances at year end for the Committee.  It was reported that the net forecast 
outturn position for the year under consideration was £417k a favourable variance of £11k 
against a total budget of £428k. The table highlighted at page 37 of the report highlighted the 
detail at activity level.  
  
An update was also provided on the Budget Sub Group which had met on the 15 November, 
where Members had considered line by line the figures before them on each activity area. 
  
Members queried some areas of work including that of community grants. In light of the fact 
that only £1,500 had been allocated out of a total of a £20k budget, it was emphasised that it 
was Members that needed to assume the role of publicising and promoting the opportunities 
which were presented through the grants, and to encourage organisations to make applications 
where appropriate. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
  

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 17 January 2023, Queen Victoria 
Road at 7pm. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

High Wycombe Town Committee

Special Expenses Draft Budget 
2023/24 for consideration 

Author: Fiorella Mugari – Head of Finance (Communities)

Date: 17th January 2023

Author:

Date:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2023/24  Page 2 of 14 

1 Executive Summary 
1.1 A separate fund is maintained for Special Expenses for High Wycombe 

Town Committee (HWTC). Income is raised by a precept on the town’s 
residents and interest is credited on the fund balance. 

1.2 A HWTC Budget Sub-Group has been set up to discuss and contribute to 
the building of the 2023/24 budget for the HWTC. These sub-group 
meetings were held on 15th November 2022 and 5th January 2023. The 
Budget Sub-Group has considered the draft budget with requests to make 
the following changes to the proposed budget items: 

1.2.1 £12k that used to go to Hilltop Community Centre to go towards events in 
the HW town centre to help HW BidCo (to contribute to, for example, Frog 
Fest, more markets and to attract more people into the town centre).  

1.2.2 High Wycombe Cemetery - Cost of concrete burial chambers – remove 
income to reflect that only one plot is available   

1.3 Proposed fees and charges have been reviewed in detail.  
1.4 The impact of the precept, interest on balances and balance brought 

forward has been determined and discussed in detail at the second sub-
group meeting on 5th January 2023.  

1.5 Following the budget sub-group meetings, the draft 2023/24 budget is now 
recommended to the HWTC who ultimately recommend the budget to 
Cabinet for Full Council approval.  

1.6 This report sets out the draft budget for 2023/24 for HWTC Special 
Expenses and the impact on the precept. A summary of the draft budget is 
outlined in Table 1 with the details attached at Appendix A. Proposed fees 
and charges are included in Appendix B. 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the HWTC:  

(i) Notes the draft budget by expense line for 2023/24 (Appendix A) and that these 
figures take account of the impact of indexation on the grounds maintenance 
contract, proposed fees and charges (which have been reviewed and 
considered with respect to competitiveness) and the council tax base.  

(ii) Notes and recommends 9% increase in Fees & Charges where no fee review is 
carried out, in line with September 2022 RPI.  For cemetery fees, a full fee review 
was undertaken. 

(iii) Notes the Council Tax base and the precept as set out in the paper. The Council 
Tax Base is set at Band D equivalent for 2023/24 with respect to Special 
Expenses for the unparished area of High Wycombe Town. 

(iv) Notes that the Council Tax Base for Band D equivalent for 2023/24 has 
increased by 507.26 to 24,033.51 properties for HWTC. 

(v) Notes and recommends Option 5 to Cabinet for setting 2023/24 precept for the 
unparished area of High Wycombe Town at £17.66 (Band D equivalent). This 
option covers up to 84% of the net budgeted expenditure for 2023/24 and 
requires a drawdown on reserve of £59,046 to cover expenditure. Despite use 

Page 8



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2023/24  Page 3 of 14 

of reserves, this option will still give HWTC continued financial sustainability over 
the medium-term. 

(vi) Puts forward the draft budget for recommendation to Cabinet who will then 
recommend it to Full Council. 
 

3 Options and Risks – Council tax and precept 
3.1 Option 1: An increase of £3.30 to Band D tax for HWTC to £20.12 would 

raise £483,520 in precept which would cover 96% of the net budgeted 
expenditure for 2023/24 and combined with forecast interest receipts of 

[...]
84 in precept which would only cover 69% of the net budgeted 
expenditure for 2023/24. A drawdown from reserve of £136,217 would be 
required in 2023/24 and beyond to cover costs fully. By 2025/26, assuming 

Page 9



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2023/24  Page 4 of 14 

the same rate of expenditure and precept, the reserve levels will diminish to 
below the recommended minimum of £150,000. This option is NOT 
recommended.  

3.5 Option 5: An increase of £0.84 (5%) to Band D tax for HWTC to £17.66 
would raise £424,455.82 in precept which would cover 84% of the net 
budgeted expenditure for 2023/24 and, combined with the forecast interest 
receipt of £21,486, would result in a drawdown from reserve of £59,046 to 
cover a shortfall in precept. This option would result in a reserve balance 
lower than the recommended £150,000 for future years from 2029/30 
assuming precept remains the same in that year and there are no further 
pressures on the budget from next year onwards. This option is a 
recommended option of the Budget Sub-group. 

3.6 It should be noted that special expenses impact on the Council’s overall 
referendum limit so increasing above 4.99% will impact on the Council’s 
overall council tax increase. 

4 Detailed Report 
4.1 The 2023/24 draft budget is summarised in Table 1 which assumes Option 5 

proceeds.   
 
Table 1 – 2023/24 Draft Budget based on Option 5 
 

 
 

Page 10



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2023/24  Page 5 of 14 

 
 
4.2      For 2023/24, the estimated Net Cost of Services is £504,988.  After adjusting 

     for the estimated interest on working balance, the annual net spend is 
     estimated at £483,502.  

 
4.3     The net estimated spend is expected to increase by £76,902 compared to the 

2022/23 approved budget, due to an increase in contract indexation for the    
Idverde grounds maintenance contract (£61k), addition of new budget for 
Town Centre events (£12k) and an inflation increase for Management & 
Support 
[...]
rchyard - maintenance of grounds. 
v. Tree management for all sites via Arboriculture Officers. 
vi. Maintenance of main war memorials at All Saints, Kings Road and 

Cemetery. 

Page 12



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2023/24  Page 7 of 14 

vii. Town Twinning - payment of annual charge for town twinning to 
High Wycombe Town Twinning Association.  

 
5.4.2 Democratic Services: 

i. Arrange meetings (which now include webcasting). 
ii. Organise and support officers in report preparation. 
iii. Support and respond to Member queries. 
iv. Prepare agendas. 
v. Attend meetings. 
vi. Advise Members on governance procedures. 
vii. Prepare minutes of meetings. 
viii. Respond to public queries when required. 

 
5.4.3 Finance: 

i. Budget monitoring support throughout the year. 
ii. Preparation of quarterly special expenses report. 
iii. Preparation of annual budget including fees & charges and 

calculation of precept (for Committee and Budget Sub-Group). 
iv. Finance support on capital projects, if any. 
v. Calculation of management and support cost. 
vi. Finance support on any queries arising. 

 
5.4.4 Grants Officers: 

i. Management of grants programme in line with agreed and audited 
process: 

• Managing all aspects of the grants programme including 
publishing of information and criteria, online application 
function, carrying out application assessments, producing 
assessment reports and recommendations for HWTC Chair, 
corresponding with applicants (both potential and pending) 
as required, carrying out eligibility checks, processing 
payment, requesting and assessing grant award reports and 
monitoring budget.  

• The HWTC grant programmes and their processes are also 
subject to audit. The Grants Officer is responsible for 
responding to the auditor’s requests for information and 
implementing subsequent procedures, processes and 
policies as a result of auditor recommendations.  

ii. Assessment of grant application against agreed criteria and 
prepar
[...]
 £29.00

Certified copy of records £26.00 £27.00 £29.00

Replacement deed £26.00 £27.00 £29.00

Grave maintnenance - annual £55.00 £57.00 £62.00

Grave reservation - booking fee* £237.00 £244.00 £266.00

Grave reservation - annual charge* £184.00 £190.00 £207.00

Interment extra large casket/coffin additional charge £159.00 £164.00 £179.00

For the Right to a columbarium ashes above ground vault for a period of 5 years* £284.00

For the Right to a columbarium ashes above ground vault for a period of 10 years* £497.00

For the Right to a columbarium ashes above ground vault for a period of 20 years* £993.00
Provision of an inscribed plaque fixed on a columbarium above ground vault up to 150 
characters

£1,058.00
Provision of an inscribed plaque fixed on a columbarium above ground vault with over 150 
characters

£1,128.00
Right to columbarium vault including inscription upto 150 characters - 5 years £600.00
Right to columbarium vault including inscription upto 150 characters - 10 years £950.00
Right to columbarium vault including inscription upto 150 characters - 20 years £1,500.00

Inscriptions over 150 characters POA POA

Inscribed motifs form £88.00 £96.00
Replacement columbarium inscribed plaque for an additional inscription with up to 150 
characters 

£490.00
Replacement columbarium inscribed plaque for an additional inscription with over 150 
characters 

£561.00

Additional inscription on an existing columbarium inscribed plaque £78.00 £85.00
Photoplaque form £177.00 £193.00
Handcrafted designs POA

Schedule of Fees and Charges 
applicable from 1 April 2023

Schedule of Fees and Charges 
applicable from 1 April 2021

Schedule of Fees and Charges 
applicable from 1 April 2022

Page 20



 

 

High Wycombe Town Committee Budget Sub-Group 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee Budget Sub-Group held on 
Thursday 5 January 2023 in , commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 8.00 pm. 

Members present 

A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green,
[...]
nding. However, the Member commented that if the play 
area was replaced then funding would not be required for the maintenance of the 
play area. However, there were still other costs such as health and safety 
inspections. There was also some capital funding for the Rye and Shelley Road 
outside of the special expenses budget. 
  

Page 23



 

 

In terms of the Child Fund, Members noted that residents could get help for the 
expense of a funeral if the child had not reached 18 or was stillborn after 24th week 
of pregnancy. There had been two burials; one in adult concrete chamber in Penn 
Road and another in High Wycombe where claims had been made. For stillborn 
children the Snowdrop Garden could be used for smaller spaces. 
  

11. REQUESTED: AOB - Use portion of £13k that used to go to Hilltop to go 
towards events in the town centre to help HW BidCo (Frog Fest, more 
markets, bring more people into the town) – Include option to include £12k 
in next report to see effect on precept 

o   ACTION TAKEN – This has now been incorporated into the proposed 
budget. 

  
No further comments were made with respect to actions taken.  
  

5 SPECIAL EXPENSES DRAFT BUDGET 2023/24 FOR CONSIDERATION 
 Ms Mugari Head of Finance presented the draft budget 2023/24, including contract 

costs, the management and support recharges and town centre events. In particular, 
she went through the options and risks for the Council tax and precept. The options 
were as follows: 
  

• Option 1: An increase of £3.30 to Band D tax for HWTC to £20.12 would raise 
£483,520 in precept which would cover 96% of the net budgeted 
expenditure for 2023/24 and combined with forecast interest receipts would 
result in a minimal drawdown from reserve of £18.00 and the reserve 
balance would remain above the minimum recommended level of £150,000. 
In terms of precept cost cover for HWTC and therefore helping HWTC 
continue to be financially sustainable in the future, this option is a 
recommended
[...]
cratic Services  

Meeting contact officer: Iram Malik, 01494 421204, iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk         
Work Programme Updated: 9 January 2023 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	High Wycombe Town Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	5 SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET 2022/23
	1	Executive Summary
	2	Recommendations
	3	Options and Risks – Council tax and precept
	4	Detailed Report
	6	2023/24 Budget with Management & Support Costs
	6.1	At the HWTC meeting on 19 January 2021 it was requested that an option be presented to the Committee with all the management and support costs taken out of the budget. It has been assumed that this will be a continuing requirement for the 23/24 budgets.
	HWTC Budget Sub Group Jan 2023
	High Wycombe Town Committee Budget Sub-Group minutes
	Agenda Item



	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

High Wycombe Town Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the High Wycombe Town Committee held on Tuesday 17 January 
2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, HP11 1BB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 7.35 pm. 

Members present 

A Alam, M Ayub, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green, S Guy, D Hayday, O Hayday, 
A Hussain, I Hussain, M Hussain JP, Majid Hussain, Maz Hussain, M Knight, S Raja, N Rana, 
M Smith, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 

Agenda Item 
 
1 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 Mr Callaghan was in attendance at the meeting to clarify 2 points relating to item 4 

of the minutes of 22 November 2022 entitled Local Allocation of CIL. 
  
Members` confirmation was sought in relation to the £147,000 requested for play 
areas. Furthermore, Members attention was also drawn to a £125,000 budget 
commitment to district centre public realm improvements that had not been 
included in the previous report. In this context members were asked to clarify 
whether the proposed allocation of £50,000 towards a feasibility study for 
improvements to Arnison Avenue shopping parade, as previously agreed, should be 
funded from the budgeted £125,000 or whether it should be recommended as 
additional funding.   
  
Following further consideration it was: 
  
RESOLVED: That subject to the following, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November making recommendations to Cabinet be confirmed as a correct record: 
  

  (i)               a sum of  £147,000 towards replacement and refurbishment of those 
play areas funded from special expenses be allocated 

  
(ii)          the sum of £50,000 funding towards a feasibility study for improvements 

to Arnison Avenue shopping parade be met from the budgeted £125,000 
that is allocated to Local centres public realm improvements. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor A R Green declared an interest in item 5 (Special Expenses Budget) in his 



 

 

capacity of Director of HWBidco and also as a member of the High Wycombe Town 
Twinning Association.    
  

3 EVENTS IN THE TOWN CENTRE 
 Melanie Williams from HWBidco was in attendance at the meeting. An overview of 

the previously held successful events that had taken place was provided to 
Members, and it was stated that the work undertaken by Bidco had been extended 
for a further 5 year period. 
  
The presenting officer expressed the desire to continue with the types of events and 
activities that had been so well received within the town, and the need for the 
funding to enable her to do so. 
  
A Member asked if Councillors could be informed regarding forthcoming events in 
advance in order to avoid potential clashes. It was stated that events were widely 
publicised but that clashes were sometimes inevitable. 
  
Another Member stated that whilst he recognised and was appreciative of the value 
of social media, he felt that posters on notice boards in certain parking sites would 
prove to be beneficial in further advertising/publicising upcoming events and 
activities.  The presenting officer concurred with this view point and welcomed the 
opportunity to make use of notice boards for the purpose. 
  
RESOLVED: That the verbal report be noted and Melanie Williams be thanked for her 
attendance.  
  

4 SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET 2022/23 
 Members considered the draft budget for recommendation to Cabinet which would 

subsequently be endorsed and approved by Full Council at its meeting in February. 
  
It was reported that the Budget Sub Group had been established to review the 
budget for the 2023/24 financial year for the High Wycombe Town Committee`s 
Special Expenses. The draft budget was summarised in Table 1 and detailed at 
(Appendix A) to the report. A list of the fees and charges were outlined in (Appendix 
B) to the report.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  

(i)    the draft budget for 2023/24 (Appendix A) be noted and that these figures 
take account of the impact of indexation on the grounds maintenance 
contract, proposed fees and charges (which had been reviewed and 
considered with respect to competitiveness) and the council tax base.  

(ii)   A 9% increase in Fees & Charges where no fee review was carried out be 
agreed in line with September 2022 RPI. For cemetery fees, a full fee review 
was undertaken. 

(iii) the Council Tax base and the precept as set out in the paper be noted. The 



 

 

Council Tax Base was set at Band D equivalent for 2023/24 with respect to 
Special Expenses for the unparished area of High Wycombe Town. 

(iv)  the increase in Council Tax Base for Band D equivalent for 2023/24 by 507.26 
to 24,033.51 properties for HWTC be noted 

(v)  Option 5 be recommended to Cabinet for setting the 2023/24 precept for the 
unparished area of High Wycombe Town at £17.66 (Band D equivalent). This 
option covered up to 84% of the net budgeted expenditure for 2023/24 and 
required a drawdown on reserve of £59,046 to cover expenditure. Despite 
use of reserves, this option would still give HWTC continued financial 
sustainability over the medium-term.   

   
5 WORK PROGRAMME 
 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

  
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 14 March 2023 at 7pm in 

the Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road. 
  


	High Wycombe Town Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


